



ST. CHARLES
SINCE 1834

AGENDA ITEM EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Title: Recommendation to approve a Construction Service Agreement and Resolution for the 2013 Street Rehabilitation Project

Presenter: James Bernahl

Please check appropriate box:

<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	Government Operations	X	Government Services 04-22-13
<input type="checkbox"/>	Planning & Development		City Council
<input type="checkbox"/>	Public Hearing		

Estimated Cost:	\$1,525,317	Budgeted:	YES	<input type="checkbox"/>	NO	X
-----------------	-------------	-----------	-----	--------------------------	----	---

If NO, please explain how item will be funded:

Executive Summary:

On April 18, 2013 at 10:00 AM, sealed bids for the 2013 MFT Street Rehabilitation Program were publicly opened and read aloud. The results of the bid opening are as follows:

Engineer's Estimate: \$1,525,317

Bid Results:

Bid results to be presented at Government Services Committee Meeting

Funding for this program is based on a combination of Motor Fuel Tax Dollars (MFT) and Corporate Funds. The scope of work will include roadway, sidewalk, curb and inlet replacement, and selected storm and sanitary sewer replacement, public alleys, and public parking lot K (East Main Court at northwest corner of Main Street and 3rd Avenue) and parking lot E (southeast corner of Main Street and IL Rt. 31). Repairs performed by the City Public Works crews will be coordinated with the general contractor. The Public Works Engineering Division prepared all design and specifications. The City's Engineering Inspector will be Gary Long who will provide on-site construction engineering inspections. The low bidder for this contract will be presented at the Government Services Committee Meeting based on the bid tab results and reference inquiries.

Attachments: *(please list)*

Bid Results Tab

Resolution

Recommendation / Suggested Action *(briefly explain):*

Recommendation to approve a Construction Service Agreement and Resolution for the 2013 MFT Street Rehabilitation Project.

For office use only:

Agenda Item Number: 4.a



Illinois Department of Transportation

Tabulation of Bids

County	Kane / DuPage	Date	4-18-2013
Municipality or Road District	City of St. Charles	Time	10:00 AM
Section	13-00101-00-PV	Appropriation \$	1,000,000
Estimate#	\$1,525,316.70	Attended By	James J. Bernahl

Proposal Guarantee

Approved Engineers Estimate

Item No. or Group	Items	Unit	Qty	Name and Address of Bidders		Approved Engineers Estimate		Plote Construction		Johnson Paving		Geneva Construction	
				Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total
44000163	HOT-MIX ASPHALT SURFACE REMOVAL, 3-1/2"	SY	9,599.10	\$3.50	\$33,596.85	\$3.05	\$29,277.26	\$2.20	\$21,118.02	\$3.00	\$28,797.30	\$2.50	\$66,685.50
44000159	HOT-MIX ASPHALT SURFACE REMOVAL, 2-1/2"	SY	26674.20	\$3.00	\$80,022.60	\$2.30	\$61,350.66	\$1.75	\$46,679.85	\$1.50	\$53,775.50	\$2.25	\$8,063.33
44000155	HOT-MIX ASPHALT SURFACE REMOVAL, 1-1/2"	SY	3583.70	\$2.50	\$8,959.25	\$1.60	\$5,733.92	\$1.00	\$3,583.70	\$1.50	\$5,375.55	\$1.25	\$4,479.63
44000100	PAVEMENT REMOVAL	SY	869.40	\$14.50	\$12,606.30	\$11.00	\$9,563.40	\$10.00	\$8,694.00	\$15.00	\$13,041.00	\$12.50	\$10,867.50
21001000	GEOTECHNICAL FABRIC FOR GROUND STABILIZATION	SY	828.00	\$3.00	\$2,484.00	\$2.00	\$1,656.00	\$1.00	\$828.00	\$1.00	\$828.00	\$1.25	\$1,035.00
20201200	REMOVE AND DISPOSAL OF UNSUITABLE MATERIAL	CY	200.00	\$40.00	\$8,000.00	\$15.00	\$3,000.00	\$20.00	\$6,400.00	\$20.00	\$4,000.00	\$20.00	\$4,000.00
20700220	POURIOUS GRANULAR EMBANKMENT	CY	200.00	\$45.00	\$9,000.00	\$60.00	\$12,000.00	\$55.00	\$11,000.00	\$60.00	\$12,000.00	\$60.00	\$12,000.00
42000301	PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE PAVEMENT 8" (JOINTED)	SY	869.40	\$55.00	\$47,817.00	\$42.00	\$36,514.80	\$32.50	\$28,242.70	\$32.50	\$28,242.70	\$35.00	\$30,451.00
31101100	SUBBASE GRANULAR MATERIAL, TYPE B	CY	96.50	\$42.00	\$4,062.00	\$35.00	\$3,377.50	\$32.50	\$3,136.25	\$32.50	\$3,136.25	\$35.00	\$3,377.50
44200856	CLASS B PATCHES, TYPE II, 9 INCH	SY	40.00	\$75.00	\$3,000.00	\$60.00	\$2,400.00	\$55.00	\$2,200.00	\$60.00	\$2,400.00	\$60.00	\$2,400.00
44201717	CLASS D PATCHES, TYPE II, 6 INCH	SY	2,391.40	\$45.00	\$107,613.00	\$20.00	\$47,828.00	\$10.00	\$23,914.00	\$10.00	\$23,914.00	\$10.00	\$23,914.00
40603335	HOT-MIX ASPHALT SURFACE COURSE, MIX "D", N50	TON	3,902.90	\$75.00	\$292,717.50	\$66.00	\$257,591.40	\$65.50	\$255,639.95	\$65.50	\$255,639.95	\$67.00	\$261,494.30
40603080	HOT-MIX ASPHALT BINDER COURSE, IL 19.0, N50	TON	1,209.50	\$70.00	\$84,665.00	\$59.50	\$71,965.25	\$62.50	\$75,593.75	\$62.50	\$75,593.75	\$68.00	\$82,115.00
40600625	LEVELING BINDER (MACHINE METHOD), N50	TON	1,120.30	\$72.00	\$80,661.60	\$71.50	\$80,101.45	\$70.00	\$78,421.00	\$70.00	\$78,421.00	\$70.00	\$78,421.00
40600100	BITUMINOUS MATERIALS (PRIME COAT)	GAL	3,986.00	\$0.10	\$398.60	\$0.01	\$39.86	\$0.01	\$39.86	\$0.01	\$39.86	\$0.01	\$39.86
40600300	AGGREGATE (PRIME COAT)	TON	100.00	\$1.00	\$100.00	\$0.01	\$1.00	\$0.01	\$1.00	\$0.01	\$1.00	\$0.01	\$1.00
XX003435	PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE DRIVEWAY REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT	SY	912.00	\$50.00	\$45,600.00	\$48.20	\$43,958.40	\$48.20	\$43,958.40	\$48.20	\$43,958.40	\$48.20	\$43,958.40
XX006947	HOT-MIX ASPHALT DRIVEWAY REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT	SY	2,124.50	\$35.00	\$74,357.50	\$32.25	\$68,515.13	\$32.25	\$68,515.13	\$32.25	\$68,515.13	\$32.25	\$68,515.13
Z0007420	SIDEWALK REPAIR (SPECIAL)	SF	9,744.00	\$5.50	\$53,592.00	\$5.30	\$51,643.20	\$5.30	\$51,643.20	\$5.30	\$51,643.20	\$5.30	\$51,643.20
44000600	SIDEWALK REMOVAL	SF	988.00	\$3.50	\$3,458.00	\$1.35	\$1,340.55	\$1.35	\$1,340.55	\$1.35	\$1,340.55	\$1.35	\$1,340.55
X4400220	CURB REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT	LF	6,880.00	\$18.00	\$123,840.00	\$19.00	\$130,720.00	\$19.00	\$130,720.00	\$19.00	\$130,720.00	\$19.00	\$130,720.00
Total Bid													
As Read													
As Corrected													



Tabulation of Bids

County Kane / DuPage Date 4-18-2013
 Municipality or Road District City of St. Charles Time 10:00 AM
 Section 13-00101-00-PV Appropriation \$ 1,000,000
 Estimate \$ \$1,525,316.70 Attended By James J. Bernahl

Name and Address of Bidders
 Approved Engineers Estimate
 Plate Construction
 1100 Brandt Drive
 Hoffman Estates, IL 60192
 Johnson Paving
 1025 East Addison Court
 Arlington Heights, IL 60005
 Geneva Construction
 P.O. Box 998
 Aurora, IL 60507

Proposal Guarantee
Terms

Item No. or Group	Items	Unit	Qty	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total
X7010216	TRAFFIC CONTROL AND PROTECTION, (SPECIAL)	LS	1.00	\$30,000.00	\$30,000.00	\$9,000.00	\$9,000.00	\$65,000.00	\$65,000.00
X2520700	SODDING, SPECIAL	SY	1,767.00	\$10.00	\$17,670.00	\$12.00	\$21,204.00	\$9.50	\$16,786.50
78000400	THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING - LINE 6"	LF	840.00	\$3.00	\$2,520.00	\$1.50	\$1,260.00	\$1.50	\$1,260.00
78000600	THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING - LINE 12"	LF	250.00	\$6.00	\$1,500.00	\$4.60	\$1,150.00	\$4.60	\$1,150.00
78000650	THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING - LINE 24"	LF	200.00	\$10.00	\$2,000.00	\$8.00	\$1,600.00	\$8.00	\$1,600.00
67100100	MOBILIZATION	LS	1.00	\$40,000.00	\$40,000.00	\$27,000.00	\$27,000.00	\$65,000.00	\$65,000.00
	TOTAL MFT FUNDS				\$1,170,249.70		\$996,290.31		\$996,151.10
	CORPORATE ITEMS								
1	Fire Hydrant Assembly to be Removed and Replaced	EA	10.00	\$5,500.00	\$55,000.00	\$5,800.00	\$58,000.00	\$6,800.00	\$68,000.00
2	New Fire Hydrant W/ 6" Pressure Tap Valve & 5" Dia. Vault	EA	1.00	\$9,000.00	\$9,000.00	\$7,800.00	\$7,800.00	\$8,800.00	\$8,800.00
3	Reset 5-1/4" Fire Hydrant Auxiliary Valve Box & Install Stabilizer	EA	1.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00
4	Replace 5-1/4" Fire Hydrant Auxiliary Valve Box & Install Stabilizer	EA	4.00	\$1,500.00	\$6,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$24,000.00	\$6,800.00	\$27,200.00
5	Replace Valve Box with Valve Vault (I.D.-48")	EA	1.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$3,200.00	\$3,200.00	\$3,200.00	\$3,200.00
6	Reset Valve Vault Frame & Replace Lid - in Pavement	EA	2.00	\$475.00	\$950.00	\$600.00	\$1,200.00	\$650.00	\$1,300.00
7	Remove & Replace Frame & Lid in Pavement	EA	4.00	\$650.00	\$2,600.00	\$600.00	\$2,400.00	\$650.00	\$2,600.00
8	Remove & Replace Valve Vault (I.D.-48")	EA	1.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$3,300.00	\$3,300.00	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00
9	Remove & Replace Sanitary Drop Manhole, Extra Depth (I.D.-48")	EA	1.00	\$30,000.00	\$30,000.00	\$7,500.00	\$7,500.00	\$8,500.00	\$8,500.00
10	Remove & Replace Sanitary Manhole (I.D.-48")	EA	2.00	\$8,000.00	\$16,000.00	\$6,500.00	\$13,000.00	\$6,500.00	\$13,000.00
	Total Bid								
	As Read								
	As Corrected								



Tabulation of Bids

County Kane / DuPage Date 4-18-2013
 Municipality or Road District City of St. Charles Time 10:00 AM
 Section 13-00101-00-PV Appropriation \$ 1,000,000
 Estimate \$ \$1,525,316.70 Attended By James J. Bernahl

Proposal Guaranttee

Approved Engineers Estimate

Item No. or Group	Items	Unit	Qty	Approved Engineers Estimate		Name and Address of Bidders		Plote Construction		Johnson Paving		Geneva Construction	
				Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total
11	Sanitary Manhole Chimney Seal	EA	18.00	\$375.00	\$6,750.00	\$400.00	\$7,200.00	\$400.00	\$7,200.00	\$350.00	\$6,300.00		
12	Remove & Replace Frame & Lid in Pavement	EA	15.00	\$650.00	\$9,750.00	\$700.00	\$10,500.00	\$700.00	\$10,500.00	\$575.00	\$8,625.00		
13	Remove & Replace Frame & Lid in Parkway	EA	3.00	\$450.00	\$1,350.00	\$350.00	\$1,050.00	\$350.00	\$1,050.00	\$500.00	\$1,500.00		
14	Sanitary Sewer Pipe Removal and Replacement - 8"	LF	15.00	\$300.00	\$4,500.00	\$250.00	\$3,750.00	\$250.00	\$3,750.00	\$120.00	\$1,800.00		
15	Sanitary Manholes to be Reconstructed	EA	7.00	\$2,300.00	\$16,100.00	\$1,400.00	\$9,800.00	\$1,400.00	\$9,800.00	\$1,600.00	\$11,200.00		
16	Sanitary Sewer Service Removal and Replacement 6"	LF	60.00	\$75.00	\$4,500.00	\$85.00	\$5,100.00	\$85.00	\$5,100.00	\$40.00	\$2,400.00		
17	Remove and Replace Storm Manhole (LD.-48"), w/ 48" Dia. Manhole	EA	5.00	\$5,500.00	\$27,500.00	\$4,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$2,800.00	\$14,000.00		
18	Remove and Replace Storm Manhole (LD.-48"), w/ 60" Dia. Manhole	EA	4.00	\$6,500.00	\$26,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$3,200.00	\$12,800.00		
19	Remove and Replace Storm Structure (LD.-24"), w/ 36" Dia. Inlet	EA	2.00	\$1,800.00	\$3,600.00	\$2,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$2,200.00	\$4,400.00		
20	Remove and Replace Storm Structure (LD.-24"), w/ 36" Dia. Catch Basin	EA	2.00	\$2,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$2,400.00	\$4,800.00		
21	Remove and Replace Storm Structure (LD.-36"), w/ 48" Dia. Catch Basin	EA	1.00	\$5,500.00	\$5,500.00	\$3,800.00	\$3,800.00	\$3,800.00	\$3,800.00	\$3,600.00	\$3,600.00		
22	Remove and Replace Catch Basin, Type "C" - 24" Dia. w/ 2' Stump	EA	15.00	\$1,600.00	\$24,000.00	\$1,800.00	\$27,000.00	\$1,800.00	\$27,000.00	\$1,600.00	\$24,000.00		
23	Abandon Existing Storm Structure	EA	1.00	\$750.00	\$750.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$500.00		
24	48" Dia. Storm Manhole in Pavement	EA	1.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$2,800.00	\$2,800.00		
25	Remove and Replace Inlet, Type "A" - 24" Dia.	EA	7.00	\$1,400.00	\$9,800.00	\$1,200.00	\$8,400.00	\$1,200.00	\$8,400.00	\$1,500.00	\$10,500.00		
26	Reset Manhole Frame in Pavement	EA	6.00	\$550.00	\$3,300.00	\$600.00	\$3,600.00	\$600.00	\$3,600.00	\$350.00	\$2,100.00		
27	Reset Frame in Curb	EA	18.00	\$400.00	\$7,200.00	\$300.00	\$5,400.00	\$300.00	\$5,400.00	\$275.00	\$4,950.00		
28	Remove & Replace Frame & Lid in Curb	EA	5.00	\$550.00	\$2,750.00	\$500.00	\$2,500.00	\$500.00	\$2,500.00	\$525.00	\$2,625.00		
29	Remove & Replace Frame & Lid in Pavement	EA	5.00	\$650.00	\$3,250.00	\$300.00	\$1,500.00	\$300.00	\$1,500.00	\$275.00	\$1,375.00		
30	Reset Frame in Parkway	EA	2.00	\$350.00	\$700.00	\$200.00	\$400.00	\$200.00	\$400.00	\$275.00	\$550.00		
31	Storm Sewer Service, PVC SDR 26, 6"	LF	26.00	\$30.00	\$780.00	\$80.00	\$2,080.00	\$80.00	\$2,080.00	\$70.00	\$1,820.00		
32	Storm Sewer Pipe, PVC SDR 26 - 10"	LF	16.00	\$55.00	\$880.00	\$150.00	\$2,400.00	\$150.00	\$2,400.00	\$40.00	\$640.00		
33	Storm Sewer Pipe, RCP Class 4 Removal and Replacement - 10"	LF	77.00	\$70.00	\$5,390.00	\$180.00	\$13,860.00	\$180.00	\$13,860.00	\$70.00	\$5,390.00		
Total				As Read		As Corrected							
Bid													



Tabulation of Bids

County Kane / DuPage Date 4-18-2013
 Municipality or Road District City of St. Charles Time 10:00 AM
 Section 13-00101-00-PV City of St. Charles Appropriation \$ 1,000,000
 Estimate \$ \$1,525,316.70 Attended By James J. Bernahl

Proposal Guarantee Approved Engineers Estimate

Terms

Item No. or Group	Items	Unit	Qty	Name and Address of Bidders		Plote Construction 1100 Brandt Drive Hoffman Estates, IL 60192		Johnson Paving 1025 East Addison Court Arlington Heights, IL 60005		Geneva Construction P.O. Box 998 Aurora, IL 60507	
				Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total		
34	Sorm Sewer Pipe, PVC SDR 26 - 12"	LF	29.00	\$60.00	\$1,740.00	\$185.00	\$5,365.00	\$42.00	\$1,218.00		
35	Sorm Sewer Pipe, RCP Class 4 Removal and Replacement - 12"	LF	50.00	\$75.00	\$3,750.00	\$180.00	\$9,000.00	\$90.00	\$4,500.00		
36	Sorm Sewer Pipe, Removal - 12"	LF	76.00	\$20.00	\$1,520.00	\$25.00	\$1,900.00	\$30.00	\$2,280.00		
Public Parking Lot "E"											
44000163	HOT-MIX ASPHALT SURFACE REMOVAL, 3-1/2"	SY	1,333.00	\$4.00	\$5,332.00	\$7.30	\$9,730.90	\$6.00	\$7,998.00	\$4.80	\$6,398.40
40603335	HOT-MIX ASPHALT SURFACE COURSE, MIX "D" N50	TON	115.00	\$90.00	\$10,350.00	\$87.00	\$10,005.00	\$82.00	\$9,430.00	\$79.00	\$9,085.00
40603080	HOT-MIX ASPHALT BINDER COURSE, IL19.0, N50	TON	150.00	\$85.00	\$12,750.00	\$75.00	\$11,250.00	\$76.00	\$11,400.00	\$64.00	\$9,600.00
44201717	CLASS D PATCHES, TYPE II, 6 INCH	SY	35.00	\$45.00	\$1,575.00	\$20.00	\$700.00	\$45.00	\$1,575.00	\$50.00	\$1,750.00
78000400	THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING - LINE 4"	LF	480.00	\$3.00	\$1,440.00	\$5.00	\$2,400.00	\$2.00	\$960.00	\$6.00	\$2,880.00
Alley West of Roosevelt St. Between 2nd St. & Elm St.											
44000163	HOT-MIX ASPHALT SURFACE REMOVAL, 3-1/2"	SY	253.33	\$4.00	\$1,013.33	\$17.75	\$4,496.61	\$6.00	\$1,519.98	\$7.00	\$1,773.31
40603335	HOT-MIX ASPHALT SURFACE COURSE, MIX "D" N50	TON	21.28	\$80.00	\$1,702.40	\$145.00	\$3,085.60	\$82.00	\$1,744.96	\$115.00	\$2,447.20
40603080	HOT-MIX ASPHALT BINDER COURSE, IL19.0, N50	TON	28.37	\$75.00	\$2,127.75	\$120.00	\$3,404.40	\$76.00	\$2,156.12	\$95.00	\$2,695.15
44201717	CLASS D PATCHES, TYPE II, 6 INCH	SY	35.00	\$45.00	\$1,575.00	\$20.00	\$700.00	\$45.00	\$1,575.00	\$50.00	\$1,750.00
Alley West of Fellows St. - Between 3rd St. to 4th St.											
44000163	HOT-MIX ASPHALT SURFACE REMOVAL, 3-1/2"	SY	246.67	\$4.00	\$986.67	\$18.25	\$4,501.73	\$6.00	\$1,480.02	\$7.00	\$1,726.69
40603335	HOT-MIX ASPHALT SURFACE COURSE, MIX "D" N50	TON	20.72	\$80.00	\$1,657.60	\$147.00	\$3,045.84	\$82.00	\$1,699.04	\$115.00	\$2,382.80
40603080	HOT-MIX ASPHALT BINDER COURSE, IL19.0, N50	TON	27.63	\$75.00	\$2,072.25	\$123.00	\$3,398.49	\$76.00	\$2,099.88	\$95.00	\$2,624.85
44201717	CLASS D PATCHES, TYPE II, 6 INCH	SY	35.00	\$45.00	\$1,575.00	\$20.00	\$700.00	\$45.00	\$1,575.00	\$50.00	\$1,750.00
TOTAL CORPORATE FUNDS					\$355,067.00		\$356,423.57		\$359,918.00		\$274,991.40
TOTAL MFT FUNDS					\$1,170,249.70		\$996,290.31		\$996,151.10		\$1,083,329.19
Total Bid				As Read	\$1,525,316.70		\$1,352,713.88		\$1,356,069.10		\$1,358,320.59
				As Corrected							



Tabulation of Bids

County Kane / DuPage Date 4-18-2013 Municipality or Road District City of St. Charles Time 10:00 AM Section 13-00101-00-PV City of St. Charles Appropriation \$ 1,000,000 Estimate \$ <u>\$1,525,316.70</u> Attended By <u>James J. Bernahl</u>		A Lamp Contractors 1900 Wright Blvd. Schaumburg, IL 60193		Hardin Paving 4413 Roosevelt Rd. Ste. 10B Hillside, IL 60162			
Proposal Guarantee							
Terms							
Item No. or Group	Items	Unit	Qty	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total
44000163	HOT-MIX ASPHALT SURFACE REMOVAL, 3-1/2"	SY	9,599.10	\$2.90	\$27,837.39		
44000159	HOT-MIX ASPHALT SURFACE REMOVAL, 2-1/2"	SY	28674.20	\$2.45	\$65,685.50		
44000155	HOT-MIX ASPHALT SURFACE REMOVAL, 1-1/2"	SY	3583.70	\$1.50	\$5,375.55		
44000100	PAVEMENT REMOVAL	SY	869.40	\$15.50	\$13,475.70		
21001000	GEOTECHNICAL FABRIC FOR GROUND STABILIZATION	SY	828.00	\$1.80	\$1,490.40		
20201200	REMOVE AND DISPOSAL OF UNSUITABLE MATERIAL	CY	200.00	\$37.50	\$7,500.00		
20700220	POURIOUS GRANULAR EMBANKMENT	CY	200.00	\$37.50	\$7,500.00		
42000301	PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE PAVEMENT 8" (JOINTED)	SY	869.40	\$54.00	\$46,947.60		
31101100	SUBBASE GRANULAR MATERIAL, TYPE B	CY	96.50	\$47.00	\$4,535.50		
44200956	CLASS B PATCHES, TYPE II, 9 INCH	SY	40.00	\$67.00	\$2,680.00		
44201717	CLASS D PATCHES, TYPE II, 6 INCH	SY	2,391.40	\$50.75	\$121,363.55		
40600335	HOT-MIX ASPHALT SURFACE COURSE, MIX "D", N50	TON	3,902.90	\$64.75	\$252,712.78		
40603080	HOT-MIX ASPHALT BINDER COURSE, IL 19.0, N50	TON	1,209.50	\$58.50	\$70,755.75		
40600625	LEVELING BINDER (MACHINE METHOD), N50	TON	1,120.30	\$69.25	\$77,580.78		
40600100	BITUMINOUS MATERIALS (PRIME COAT)	GAL	3,986.00	\$2.05	\$8,171.30		
40600300	AGGREGATE (PRIME COAT)	TON	100.00	\$37.00	\$3,700.00		
XX003435	PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE DRIVEWAY REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT	SY	912.00	\$48.25	\$44,004.00		
XX006947	HOT-MIX ASPHALT DRIVEWAY REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT	SY	2,124.50	\$38.50	\$81,793.25		
Z0007420	SIDEWALK REPAIR (SPECIAL)	SF	9,744.00	\$6.05	\$58,951.20		
44000600	SIDEWALK REMOVAL	SF	993.00	\$1.30	\$1,290.90		
X4400220	CURB REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT	LF	6,880.00	\$21.10	\$145,165.00		
Total Bid							
As Read							
As Corrected							



Tabulation of Bids

County Kane / DuPage		Date	4-18-2013				
Municipality or Road District City of St. Charles		Time	10:00 AM				
Section 13-00101-00-PV		Appropriation \$	1,000,000				
Estimate# \$1,525,316.70		Attended By	James J. Bernahl				
Proposal Guarantee							
Terms							
Item No. or Group	Items	Unit	Qty	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total
X7010216	TRAFFIC CONTROL AND PROTECTION, (SPECIAL)	LS	1.00	\$90,000.00	\$90,000.00	\$9,500.00	\$9,500.00
X2520700	SODDING, SPECIAL	SY	1,767.00	\$5.00	\$8,835.00	\$12.30	\$21,734.10
78000400	THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING - LINE 6"	LF	840.00	\$2.00	\$1,680.00	\$2.05	\$1,722.00
78000600	THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING - LINE 12"	LF	250.00	\$4.00	\$1,000.00	\$3.60	\$900.00
78000650	THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING - LINE 24"	LF	200.00	\$8.00	\$1,600.00	\$6.15	\$1,230.00
67100100	MOBILIZATION	LS	1.00	\$90,000.00	\$90,000.00	\$30,000.00	\$30,000.00
	TOTAL MFT FUNDS				\$1,135,557.86		\$1,113,271.53
CORPORATE ITEMS							
1	Fire Hydrant Assembly to be Removed and Replaced	EA	10.00	\$4,500.00	\$45,000.00	\$4,925.00	\$49,250.00
2	New Fire Hydrant W/ 6" Pressure Tap Valve & 5' Dia. Vault	EA	1.00	\$6,500.00	\$6,500.00	\$10,075.00	\$10,075.00
3	Reset 5-1/4" Fire Hydrant Auxiliary Valve Box & Install Stabilizer	EA	1.00	\$900.00	\$900.00	\$500.00	\$500.00
4	Replace 5-1/4" Fire Hydrant Auxiliary Valve Box & Install Stabilizer	EA	4.00	\$750.00	\$3,000.00	\$505.00	\$2,020.00
5	Replace Valve Box with Valve Vault (LD.-48")	EA	1.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$2,875.00	\$2,875.00
6	Reset Valve Vault Frame & Replace Lid - in Pavement	EA	2.00	\$650.00	\$1,300.00	\$925.00	\$1,850.00
7	Remove & Replace Frame & Lid in Pavement	EA	4.00	\$550.00	\$2,200.00	\$1,025.00	\$4,100.00
8	Remove & Replace Valve Vault (LD.-48")	EA	1.00	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$2,875.00	\$2,875.00
9	Remove & Replace Sanitary Drop Manhole, Extra Depth (LD.-48")	EA	1.00	\$7,500.00	\$7,500.00	\$14,600.00	\$14,600.00
10	Remove & Replace Sanitary Manhole (LD.-48")	EA	2.00	\$3,500.00	\$7,000.00	\$3,075.00	\$6,150.00
				Total Bid			
				As Read			
				As Corrected			

Hardin Paving
4413 Roosevelt Rd, S. 10B
Hillside, IL 60162

A Lamp Contractors
1900 Wright Blvd.
Schaumburg, IL 60193



Tabulation of Bids

County Kane / DuPage Date 4-18-2013
 Municipality or Road District City of St. Charles Time 10:00 AM
 Section 13-00101-00-PV Appropriation \$ 1,000,000
 Estimate \$ \$1,525,316.70 Attended By James J. Bernahl

Proposal Guarantee

Terms

Item No. or Group	Items	Unit	Qty	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total
11	Sanitary Manhole Chimney Seal	EA	18.00	\$200.00	\$3,600.00	\$360.00	\$6,480.00		
12	Remove & Replace Frame & Lid in Pavement	EA	15.00	\$500.00	\$7,500.00	\$1,025.00	\$15,375.00		
13	Remove & Replace Frame & Lid in Parkway	EA	3.00	\$500.00	\$1,500.00	\$925.00	\$2,775.00		
14	Sanitary Sewer Pipe Removal and Replacement - 8"	LF	15.00	\$200.00	\$3,000.00	\$123.00	\$1,845.00		
15	Sanitary Manholes to be Reconstructed	EA	7.00	\$700.00	\$4,900.00	\$1,640.00	\$11,480.00		
16	Sanitary Sewer Service Removal and Replacement 6"	LF	60.00	\$130.00	\$7,800.00	\$41.00	\$2,460.00		
17	Remove and Replace Storm Manhole (LD.-48"), w/ 48" Dia. Manhole	EA	5.00	\$500.00	\$2,500.00	\$2,875.00	\$14,375.00		
18	Remove and Replace Storm Manhole (LD.-48"), w/ 60" Dia. Manhole	EA	4.00	\$3,500.00	\$14,000.00	\$3,280.00	\$13,120.00		
19	Remove and Replace Storm Structure (LD.-24"), w/ 36" Dia. Inlet	EA	2.00	\$1,750.00	\$3,500.00	\$2,255.00	\$4,510.00		
20	Remove and Replace Storm Structure (LD.-24"), w/ 36" Dia. Catch Basin	EA	2.00	\$2,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$2,460.00	\$4,920.00		
21	Remove and Replace Storm Structure (LD.-36"), w/ 48" Dia. Catch Basin	EA	1.00	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$3,695.00	\$3,695.00		
22	Remove and Replace Catch Basin, Type "C" - 24" Dia. w/ 2' Slump	EA	15.00	\$1,450.00	\$21,750.00	\$1,640.00	\$24,600.00		
23	Abandon Existing Storm Structure	EA	1.00	\$400.00	\$400.00	\$515.00	\$515.00		
24	48" Dia. Storm Manhole in Pavement	EA	1.00	\$4,500.00	\$4,500.00	\$2,875.00	\$2,875.00		
25	Remove and Replace Inlet, Type "A" - 24" Dia.	EA	7.00	\$1,250.00	\$8,750.00	\$1,540.00	\$10,780.00		
26	Reset Manhole Frame in Pavement	EA	6.00	\$550.00	\$3,300.00	\$925.00	\$5,550.00		
27	Reset Frame in Curb	EA	18.00	\$350.00	\$6,300.00	\$925.00	\$16,650.00		
28	Remove & Replace Frame & Lid in Curb	EA	5.00	\$400.00	\$2,000.00	\$1,130.00	\$5,650.00		
29	Remove & Replace Frame & Lid in Pavement	EA	5.00	\$400.00	\$2,000.00	\$1,130.00	\$5,650.00		
30	Reset Frame in Parkway	EA	2.00	\$400.00	\$800.00	\$624.99	\$1,649.98		
31	Storm Sewer Service, PVC SDR 26, 6"	LF	26.00	\$90.00	\$2,080.00	\$72.00	\$1,872.00		
32	Storm Sewer Pipe, PVC SDR 26 - 10"	LF	16.00	\$100.00	\$1,600.00	\$41.00	\$656.00		
33	Storm Sewer Pipe, RCP Class 4 Removal and Replacement - 10"	LF	77.00	\$120.00	\$9,240.00	\$72.00	\$5,544.00		

Total Bid	As Read
	As Corrected



Tabulation of Bids

County		Kane / DuPage		Date		4-18-2013	
Municipality or Road District		City of St. Charles		Time		10:00 AM	
Section		13-00101-00-PV		Appropriation \$		1,000,000	
Estimate#		\$1,525,316.70		Attended By		James J. Bernahl	
Proposal Guarantee				A Lamp Contractors 1900 Wright Blvd. Schaumburg, IL 60193			
Terms				Hardin Paving 4413 Roosevelt Rd, S. 10B Hillside, IL 60162			
Item No. or Group	Items	Unit	Qty	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total
34	Storm Sewer Pipe, PVC SDR 26 - 12"	LF	29.00	\$120.00	\$3,480.00	\$42.98	\$1,246.42
35	Storm Sewer Pipe, RCP Class 4, Removal and Replacement - 12"	LF	50.00	\$140.00	\$7,000.00	\$92.25	\$4,612.50
36	Storm Sewer Pipe, Removal - 12"	LF	76.00	\$1.00	\$76.00	\$30.75	\$2,337.00
Public Parking Lot "E"							
44000163	HOT-MIX ASPHALT SURFACE REMOVAL, 3-1/2"	SY	1,333.00	\$6.00	\$7,998.00	\$6.85	\$9,131.05
40603335	HOT-MIX ASPHALT SURFACE COURSE, MIX "D" N50	TON	115.00	\$85.00	\$9,775.00	\$87.75	\$10,091.25
40603080	HOT-MIX ASPHALT BINDER COURSE, IL19.0, N50	TON	150.00	\$90.00	\$13,500.00	\$82.25	\$12,337.50
44201717	CLASS D PATCHES, TYPE II, 6 INCH	SY	35.00	\$50.00	\$1,750.00	\$62.75	\$2,196.25
78000400	THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING - LINE 4"	LF	480.00	\$3.00	\$1,440.00	\$6.15	\$2,952.00
Alley West of Roosevelt St. Between 2nd St. & Elm St.							
44000163	HOT-MIX ASPHALT SURFACE REMOVAL, 3-1/2"	SY	253.33	\$20.00	\$5,066.60	\$6.85	\$1,735.31
40603335	HOT-MIX ASPHALT SURFACE COURSE, MIX "D" N50	TON	21.28	\$150.00	\$3,192.00	\$88.00	\$1,872.64
40603080	HOT-MIX ASPHALT BINDER COURSE, IL19.0, N50	TON	28.37	\$145.00	\$4,113.65	\$82.50	\$2,340.53
44201717	CLASS D PATCHES, TYPE II, 6 INCH	SY	35.00	\$50.00	\$1,750.00	\$62.75	\$2,196.25
Alley West of Fellows St. - Between 3rd St. to 4th St.							
44000163	HOT-MIX ASPHALT SURFACE REMOVAL, 3-1/2"	SY	246.67	\$20.00	\$4,933.40	\$6.85	\$1,689.69
40603335	HOT-MIX ASPHALT SURFACE COURSE, MIX "D" N50	TON	20.72	\$150.00	\$3,108.00	\$88.00	\$1,823.36
40603080	HOT-MIX ASPHALT BINDER COURSE, IL19.0, N50	TON	27.63	\$145.00	\$4,006.35	\$82.50	\$2,279.48
44201717	CLASS D PATCHES, TYPE II, 6 INCH	SY	35.00	\$50.00	\$1,750.00	\$62.75	\$2,196.25
TOTAL CORPORATE FUNDS					\$270,359.00		\$318,159.45
TOTAL MFT FUNDS					\$1,135,557.86		\$1,113,271.53
Total Bid					\$1,405,916.86		\$1,431,431.00
As Read							\$1,431,430.98
As Corrected							



Resolution for Improvement by Municipality Under the Illinois Highway Code

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Mayor and City Council of the City of St Charles Illinois that the following described street(s) be improved under the Illinois Highway Code:

Table with 4 columns: Name of Thoroughfare, Route, From, To. Row 1: Various Locations

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, 1. That the proposed improvement shall consist of Pavement patching, curb and gutter removal and replacement, Sidewalk removal and replacement, bituminous resurfacing, rehabilitation to public utility structure(s), and parkway restoration.

and shall be constructed wide and be designated as Section 13-00101-00-PV

2. That there is hereby appropriated the (additional Yes No) sum of One Million and 00/100 Dollars (\$1,000,000.00) for the improvement of said section from the municipality's allotment of Motor Fuel Tax funds.

3. That work shall be done by August 15, 2013 ; and,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Clerk is hereby directed to transmit two certified copies of this resolution to the district office of the Department of Transportation.

Approved
Date
Department of Transportation
Regional Engineer

I, Nancy Garrison Clerk in and for the City of St Charles County of Kane, hereby certify the foregoing to be a true, perfect and complete copy of a resolution adopted by the Council at a meeting on May 6, 2013 IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this 6th day of May, 2013 (SEAL) City, Town, or Village Clerk